

No. 21-1599

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HANNA KARCHO POLSELLI, ABRAHAM & ROSE, P.L.C.,
AND JERRY R. ABRAHAM, P.C.,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JANET GALERIA
TYLER S. BADGLEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
WILLIAM R. LEVI
AARON P. HAVILAND
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 30, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PRIVACY CONCERNS THAT MOTIVATED CONGRESS TO ENACT SECTION 7609 ARE PARTICULARLY PRO- NOUNCED IN THE CONTEXT OF BUSINESS RECORDS.	4
A. The Purpose of Section 7609 Is to Protect the Privacy Rights of Taxpayers.....	5
B. Privacy Is No Less Important for the Business Community.	7
C. Privacy Concerns Are Especially Grave Where Uniquely Sensitive Customer or Client Information Is Involved.	11
II. AFFIRMING THE SIXTH CIRCUIT WILL INCREASE THE COSTS IMPOSED ON THIRD-PARTY RECORDKEEPERS.	14
A. Third-Party Recordkeepers Will Be Forced to Choose Between Upsetting the IRS or Alienating Their Customers or Clients.....	15
B. The Administrative Burden on Third-Party Recordkeepers Will Increase Because the IRS Will Almost Certainly Increase Its Use of Summonses.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)..	8, 9
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	17
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	8
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	14
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	5
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765).....	8
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	19
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....	9
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906).....	9
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888)	11
<i>Ip v. United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2000)	3, 14, 19
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	12
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	19
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-011 v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002).....	17
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	9
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985).....	5
<i>United States v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975).....	5
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	9
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, 90 Stat. 1520	6
I.R.C. § 7525(a).....	12
I.R.C. § 7602(a).....	2
I.R.C. § 7603(b).....	2
I.R.C. § 7609(a)(1)	2, 6
I.R.C. § 7609(b)(2)	2, 6, 16
I.R.C. § 7609(c)(2).....	2, 6, 16
I.R.C. § 7609(f).....	6
I.R.C. § 7609(g).....	6
I.R.C. § 7609(h)(1)	2, 6
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
122 Cong. Rec. 24237 (July 28, 1976).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 94-658 (1975)	2, 5, 7, 8
S. Rep. No. 94-938 (1976).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Thomas H. Davenport & Thomas C. Redman, <i>Your Organization Needs a Proprietary Data Strategy</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (May 4, 2020), available at https://hbr.org/2020/05/your-organization-needs-a-proprietary-data-strategy	10
IRS, <i>Taxpayer Bill of Rights 8: The Right to Confidentiality</i> , available at https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/taxpayer-bill-of-rights-8 (last updated Nov. 16, 2022)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Tim McGuire et al., <i>Why Big Data is the New Competitive Advantage</i> , Ivey Bus. J. (Aug./July 2012), available at https://ivey-businessjournal.com/publication/why-big-data-is-the-new-competitive-advantage....	10
Nat'l Taxpayer Advocate, <i>Annual Report to Congress 2020</i> (2020), available at https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/ARC20_FullReport.pdf.....	18
Nat'l Taxpayer Advocate, <i>Annual Report to Congress 2021</i> (2021), available at https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/ARC21_Full-Report.pdf.....	18
Privacy Protection Study Comm'n, <i>Personal Privacy in an Information Society</i> (1977), available at https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/49602NCJRS.pdf....	6
Clay M. Voorhees et al., <i>Assessing the Benefits of Rewards Programs</i> , 14 Cornell Hosp. Rep. 1 (Jan. 2014), available at https://ecommons.cornell.edu/bitstream/handle/1813/71157/Vorhees_202014_20Assessing_20the_20benefits.pdf?sequence=1&isAllowed=y.....	9
